
1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_001

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2300 2310 2320 2330

X (km)

-1010

-1000

-990

-980

-970

-960

-950

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_001: 14:41:37.3 to 14:52:39.8 GPS

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.000 S

112.584 E

9.98 km

67.061 S

112.752 E

19.94 km

67.124 S

112.914 E

29.92 km

67.184 S

113.083 E

39.89 km

67.242 S

113.259 E

49.85 km

67.299 S

113.437 E

dist

lat

lon



8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_001: 14:41:37.3 to 14:52:39.8 GPS

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.000 S

112.584 E

9.98 km

67.061 S

112.752 E

19.94 km

67.124 S

112.914 E

29.92 km

67.184 S

113.083 E

39.89 km

67.242 S

113.259 E

49.85 km

67.299 S

113.437 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_002

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2250 2260 2270 2280 2290

X (km)

-1040

-1030

-1020

-1010

-1000

-990

-980

-970

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_002: 14:52:40.1 to 15:02:10.8 GPS

-2500

-2000

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.299 S

113.438 E

10.01 km

67.357 S

113.615 E

20.02 km

67.415 S

113.792 E

30.00 km

67.472 S

113.972 E

40.01 km

67.529 S

114.154 E

49.99 km

67.586 S

114.333 E

dist

lat

lon



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_002: 14:52:40.1 to 15:02:10.8 GPS

-2500

-2000

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.299 S

113.438 E

10.01 km

67.357 S

113.615 E

20.02 km

67.415 S

113.792 E

30.00 km

67.472 S

113.972 E

40.01 km

67.529 S

114.154 E

49.99 km

67.586 S

114.333 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_003

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2210 2220 2230 2240

X (km)

-1060

-1050

-1040

-1030

-1020

-1010

-1000

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_003: 15:02:11.1 to 15:12:14.1 GPS

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.587 S

114.333 E

10.00 km

67.643 S

114.516 E

20.01 km

67.700 S

114.698 E

30.00 km

67.754 S

114.885 E

40.01 km

67.810 S

115.071 E

49.99 km

67.865 S

115.258 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_003: 15:02:11.1 to 15:12:14.1 GPS

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.587 S

114.333 E

10.00 km

67.643 S

114.516 E

20.01 km

67.700 S

114.698 E

30.00 km

67.754 S

114.885 E

40.01 km

67.810 S

115.071 E

49.99 km

67.865 S

115.258 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_004

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2160 2170 2180 2190 2200

X (km)

-1080

-1070

-1060

-1050

-1040

-1030

-1020

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_004: 15:12:14.4 to 15:23:31.2 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.866 S

115.258 E

10.01 km

67.924 S

115.439 E

20.02 km

67.981 S

115.624 E

30.01 km

68.033 S

115.817 E

40.01 km

68.086 S

116.011 E

49.99 km

68.141 S

116.199 E

dist

lat

lon



10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_004: 15:12:14.4 to 15:23:31.2 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.866 S

115.258 E

10.01 km

67.924 S

115.439 E

20.02 km

67.981 S

115.624 E

30.01 km

68.033 S

115.817 E

40.01 km

68.086 S

116.011 E

49.99 km

68.141 S

116.199 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_005

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2110 2120 2130 2140 2150

X (km)

-1100

-1090

-1080

-1070

-1060

-1050

-1040

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_005: 15:23:31.6 to 15:33:39.6 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.141 S

116.200 E

10.01 km

68.196 S

116.390 E

20.02 km

68.250 S

116.583 E

30.00 km

68.303 S

116.778 E

40.01 km

68.357 S

116.971 E

49.99 km

68.411 S

117.165 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_005: 15:23:31.6 to 15:33:39.6 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.141 S

116.200 E

10.01 km

68.196 S

116.390 E

20.02 km

68.250 S

116.583 E

30.00 km

68.303 S

116.778 E

40.01 km

68.357 S

116.971 E

49.99 km

68.411 S

117.165 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_006

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2070 2080 2090 2100 2110

X (km)

-1120

-1110

-1100

-1090

-1080

-1070

-1060

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_006: 15:33:39.9 to 15:43:47.8 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.411 S

117.166 E

10.01 km

68.465 S

117.362 E

19.99 km

68.518 S

117.558 E

30.00 km

68.572 S

117.754 E

39.99 km

68.625 S

117.951 E

49.97 km

68.676 S

118.152 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_006: 15:33:39.9 to 15:43:47.8 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.411 S

117.166 E

10.01 km

68.465 S

117.362 E

19.99 km

68.518 S

117.558 E

30.00 km

68.572 S

117.754 E

39.99 km

68.625 S

117.951 E

49.97 km

68.676 S

118.152 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_007

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

X (km)

-1150

-1140

-1130

-1120

-1110

-1100

-1090

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_007: 15:43:48.1 to 15:54:50.9 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.676 S

118.153 E

10.01 km

68.727 S

118.355 E

20.02 km

68.780 S

118.556 E

30.00 km

68.832 S

118.756 E

40.00 km

68.882 S

118.963 E

49.99 km

68.932 S

119.167 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_007: 15:43:48.1 to 15:54:50.9 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.676 S

118.153 E

10.01 km

68.727 S

118.355 E

20.02 km

68.780 S

118.556 E

30.00 km

68.832 S

118.756 E

40.00 km

68.882 S

118.963 E

49.99 km

68.932 S

119.167 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_008

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

X (km)

-1170

-1160

-1150

-1140

-1130

-1120

-1110

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_008: 15:54:51.2 to 16:05:11.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.933 S

119.168 E

10.01 km

68.983 S

119.374 E

20.02 km

69.032 S

119.584 E

30.03 km

69.081 S

119.795 E

40.04 km

69.132 S

120.001 E

50.02 km

69.183 S

120.207 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_008: 15:54:51.2 to 16:05:11.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.933 S

119.168 E

10.01 km

68.983 S

119.374 E

20.02 km

69.032 S

119.584 E

30.03 km

69.081 S

119.795 E

40.04 km

69.132 S

120.001 E

50.02 km

69.183 S

120.207 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_009

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1930 1940 1950 1960 1970

X (km)

-1190

-1180

-1170

-1160

-1150

-1140

-1130

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_009: 16:05:12.1 to 16:15:14.3 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.183 S

120.208 E

10.01 km

69.232 S

120.419 E

20.02 km

69.279 S

120.635 E

30.00 km

69.328 S

120.846 E

40.01 km

69.378 S

121.057 E

50.00 km

69.426 S

121.272 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_009: 16:05:12.1 to 16:15:14.3 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.183 S

120.208 E

10.01 km

69.232 S

120.419 E

20.02 km

69.279 S

120.635 E

30.00 km

69.328 S

120.846 E

40.01 km

69.378 S

121.057 E

50.00 km

69.426 S

121.272 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_010

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1890 1900 1910 1920 1930

X (km)

-1210

-1200

-1190

-1180

-1170

-1160

-1150

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_010: 16:15:14.6 to 16:25:14.4 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.426 S

121.273 E

10.01 km

69.473 S

121.490 E

19.99 km

69.520 S

121.707 E

30.00 km

69.567 S

121.925 E

39.99 km

69.614 S

122.143 E

49.97 km

69.662 S

122.361 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_010: 16:15:14.6 to 16:25:14.4 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.426 S

121.273 E

10.01 km

69.473 S

121.490 E

19.99 km

69.520 S

121.707 E

30.00 km

69.567 S

121.925 E

39.99 km

69.614 S

122.143 E

49.97 km

69.662 S

122.361 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_011

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1840 1850 1860 1870 1880

X (km)

-1240

-1230

-1220

-1210

-1200

-1190

-1180

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_011: 16:25:14.8 to 16:36:00.0 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.662 S

122.362 E

10.01 km

69.709 S

122.581 E

20.02 km

69.756 S

122.801 E

30.02 km

69.800 S

123.027 E

40.03 km

69.845 S

123.251 E

50.01 km

69.890 S

123.475 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_011: 16:25:14.8 to 16:36:00.0 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.662 S

122.362 E

10.01 km

69.709 S

122.581 E

20.02 km

69.756 S

122.801 E

30.02 km

69.800 S

123.027 E

40.03 km

69.845 S

123.251 E

50.01 km

69.890 S

123.475 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_012

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1800 1810 1820 1830 1840

X (km)

-1260

-1250

-1240

-1230

-1220

-1210

-1200

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_012: 16:36:00.4 to 16:45:42.2 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.890 S

123.475 E

10.01 km

69.934 S

123.703 E

20.02 km

69.979 S

123.930 E

30.00 km

70.021 S

124.160 E

40.01 km

70.065 S

124.389 E

50.00 km

70.109 S

124.618 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_012: 16:36:00.4 to 16:45:42.2 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.890 S

123.475 E

10.01 km

69.934 S

123.703 E

20.02 km

69.979 S

123.930 E

30.00 km

70.021 S

124.160 E

40.01 km

70.065 S

124.389 E

50.00 km

70.109 S

124.618 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_013

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1750 1760 1770 1780 1790

X (km)

-1280

-1270

-1260

-1250

-1240

-1230

-1220

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_013: 16:45:42.5 to 16:55:29.0 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.109 S

124.619 E

10.01 km

70.153 S

124.848 E

20.02 km

70.198 S

125.077 E

30.00 km

70.240 S

125.310 E

40.01 km

70.281 S

125.546 E

50.00 km

70.323 S

125.780 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_013: 16:45:42.5 to 16:55:29.0 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.109 S

124.619 E

10.01 km

70.153 S

124.848 E

20.02 km

70.198 S

125.077 E

30.00 km

70.240 S

125.310 E

40.01 km

70.281 S

125.546 E

50.00 km

70.323 S

125.780 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_014

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1710 1720 1730 1740 1750

X (km)

-1300

-1290

-1280

-1270

-1260

-1250

-1240

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_014: 16:55:29.3 to 17:05:42.2 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.323 S

125.781 E

10.01 km

70.365 S

126.016 E

20.02 km

70.406 S

126.254 E

30.00 km

70.446 S

126.492 E

40.01 km

70.487 S

126.730 E

50.00 km

70.528 S

126.968 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_014: 16:55:29.3 to 17:05:42.2 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.323 S

125.781 E

10.01 km

70.365 S

126.016 E

20.02 km

70.406 S

126.254 E

30.00 km

70.446 S

126.492 E

40.01 km

70.487 S

126.730 E

50.00 km

70.528 S

126.968 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_015

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1670 1680 1690 1700

X (km)

-1330

-1320

-1310

-1300

-1290

-1280

-1270

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_015: 17:05:42.6 to 17:15:50.1 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.528 S

126.968 E

10.01 km

70.569 S

127.208 E

20.02 km

70.608 S

127.451 E

30.00 km

70.647 S

127.693 E

40.01 km

70.686 S

127.937 E

50.00 km

70.725 S

128.181 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_015: 17:05:42.6 to 17:15:50.1 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.528 S

126.968 E

10.01 km

70.569 S

127.208 E

20.02 km

70.608 S

127.451 E

30.00 km

70.647 S

127.693 E

40.01 km

70.686 S

127.937 E

50.00 km

70.725 S

128.181 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_016

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1620 1630 1640 1650 1660

X (km)

-1350

-1340

-1330

-1320

-1310

-1300

-1290

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_016: 17:15:50.4 to 17:26:09.3 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.725 S

128.182 E

10.01 km

70.763 S

128.428 E

20.02 km

70.802 S

128.673 E

30.00 km

70.842 S

128.916 E

40.01 km

70.879 S

129.164 E

50.00 km

70.915 S

129.415 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_016: 17:15:50.4 to 17:26:09.3 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.725 S

128.182 E

10.01 km

70.763 S

128.428 E

20.02 km

70.802 S

128.673 E

30.00 km

70.842 S

128.916 E

40.01 km

70.879 S

129.164 E

50.00 km

70.915 S

129.415 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_017

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1580 1590 1600 1610

X (km)

-1370

-1360

-1350

-1340

-1330

-1320

-1310

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_017: 17:26:09.6 to 17:36:33.4 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.915 S

129.416 E

10.01 km

70.951 S

129.666 E

20.02 km

70.989 S

129.915 E

30.03 km

71.026 S

130.166 E

40.04 km

71.061 S

130.420 E

50.02 km

71.096 S

130.674 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_017: 17:26:09.6 to 17:36:33.4 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.915 S

129.416 E

10.01 km

70.951 S

129.666 E

20.02 km

70.989 S

129.915 E

30.03 km

71.026 S

130.166 E

40.04 km

71.061 S

130.420 E

50.02 km

71.096 S

130.674 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_018

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1530 1540 1550 1560 1570

X (km)

-1390

-1380

-1370

-1360

-1350

-1340

-1330

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_018: 17:36:33.7 to 17:46:50.0 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.096 S

130.675 E

10.01 km

71.131 S

130.930 E

20.02 km

71.166 S

131.185 E

30.00 km

71.200 S

131.440 E

40.01 km

71.232 S

131.700 E

50.00 km

71.265 S

131.959 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_018: 17:36:33.7 to 17:46:50.0 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.096 S

130.675 E

10.01 km

71.131 S

130.930 E

20.02 km

71.166 S

131.185 E

30.00 km

71.200 S

131.440 E

40.01 km

71.232 S

131.700 E

50.00 km

71.265 S

131.959 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_019

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1490 1500 1510 1520

X (km)

-1410

-1400

-1390

-1380

-1370

-1360

-1350

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_019: 17:46:50.3 to 17:57:07.5 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.265 S

131.960 E

10.01 km

71.297 S

132.220 E

20.02 km

71.329 S

132.482 E

30.00 km

71.360 S

132.744 E

40.01 km

71.392 S

133.005 E

50.00 km

71.426 S

133.266 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_019: 17:46:50.3 to 17:57:07.5 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.265 S

131.960 E

10.01 km

71.297 S

132.220 E

20.02 km

71.329 S

132.482 E

30.00 km

71.360 S

132.744 E

40.01 km

71.392 S

133.005 E

50.00 km

71.426 S

133.266 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_020

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1440 1450 1460 1470 1480

X (km)

-1440

-1430

-1420

-1410

-1400

-1390

-1380

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_020: 17:57:07.8 to 18:07:14.4 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.426 S

133.266 E

10.01 km

71.458 S

133.529 E

20.02 km

71.489 S

133.794 E

30.00 km

71.518 S

134.060 E

40.01 km

71.548 S

134.326 E

50.00 km

71.576 S

134.595 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_020: 17:57:07.8 to 18:07:14.4 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.426 S

133.266 E

10.01 km

71.458 S

133.529 E

20.02 km

71.489 S

133.794 E

30.00 km

71.518 S

134.060 E

40.01 km

71.548 S

134.326 E

50.00 km

71.576 S

134.595 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_021

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1400 1410 1420 1430

X (km)

-1460

-1450

-1440

-1430

-1420

-1410

-1400

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_021: 18:07:14.7 to 18:17:18.7 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.576 S

134.595 E

10.01 km

71.605 S

134.865 E

20.02 km

71.635 S

135.132 E

30.00 km

71.665 S

135.399 E

40.01 km

71.691 S

135.672 E

50.00 km

71.719 S

135.942 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_021: 18:07:14.7 to 18:17:18.7 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.576 S

134.595 E

10.01 km

71.605 S

134.865 E

20.02 km

71.635 S

135.132 E

30.00 km

71.665 S

135.399 E

40.01 km

71.691 S

135.672 E

50.00 km

71.719 S

135.942 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

X (km)

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090113_01_022

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1370 1375 1380 1385 1390

X (km)

-1465

-1460

-1455

-1450

-1445

-1440

-1435

-1430

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_022: 18:17:19.0 to 18:22:58.6 GPS

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.719 S

135.943 E

5.67 km

71.736 S

136.095 E

11.30 km

71.752 S

136.248 E

16.94 km

71.766 S

136.403 E

22.58 km

71.781 S

136.557 E

28.22 km

71.795 S

136.712 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090113_01_022: 18:17:19.0 to 18:22:58.6 GPS

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.719 S

135.943 E

5.67 km

71.736 S

136.095 E

11.30 km

71.752 S

136.248 E

16.94 km

71.766 S

136.403 E

22.58 km

71.781 S

136.557 E

28.22 km

71.795 S

136.712 E

dist

lat

lon


